exposure on foreign exchange is not significant. The exposure to foreign exchange risk is shown as below.

The policy to manage foreign currency risk has been followed by the Group since prior years and is considered to be

effective.

Summary of exposure

US$ denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into Hong Kong dollars at the closing rates, are as follows:

 Group
 2009  2008

 HK$’000  HK$’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 156,691  343,438

Cash and cash equivalents 251,423  64,255

Short term loan receivables –  97,371

Other receivables –  589,180

Other payables (49,862 ) –

Finance from third parties (2,658,182 ) (2,128,047 )

Gross exposure arising from recognised financial assets and financial liabilities (2,299,930 ) (1,033,803 )

The Company does not have any exposures to foreign currencies at 31 December 2008 and 2009.

112

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2009

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

42.2 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit/(loss) for the year and equity in response to

reasonably possible changes in the exchange rates of US$.

 2009 2008

   (Decrease)/   (Increase)/

 Changes  Increase  (Decrease)/  Changes  Decrease  (Decrease)/

 in foreign  in profit  Increase  in foreign  in loss  Increase

 exchange rates  for the year  in equity  exchange rates  for the year  in equity

   HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000  HK$’000

US$ +0.5%  (11,499 ) (11,499 ) +0.5%  (5,169 ) (5,169 )

 -0.5%  11,499  11,499  -0.5%  5,169  5,169

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the

reporting date and that all other variables remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over

the period until the next annual reporting date.

42.3 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of interest rate changes on interest bearing bank and

other borrowings carrying interests at variable rates, cash and cash equivalents and debt investments at fixed rates.

[…]

of bank and other borrowings and cash and cash equivalent of the Group are disclosed in note 27 and 23 respectively.

The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the directors monitor interest rate change

exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exchange exposure should the need arise.

113

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2009

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

42.3 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow interest rate risk sensitivity

At 31 December 2009, the Group was exposed to changes in market interest rates through its bank borrowings, which

are subject to variable interest rates. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit/(loss) for the year and

retained earnings to a change in interest rates of +100 basis points and -100 basis points (2008: +100 basis points

and -100 basis points), with effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations are based on the Group’s and the

Company’s bank borrowings and bank balance held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

 Group Company
 2009  2008  2009  2008

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

If interest rates were 100

 basis points (2008:

 100 basis points) higher

 Increase/Decrease in

  profit/(loss) for the year 5,294  1,272  173  52

If interest rates were 100 basis points

 (2008: 100 basis points) lower

 Decrease/Increase in

  profit/(loss) for the year (5,294 ) (1,272 ) (173 ) (52 )

Fair value interest rate risk sensitivity

At 31 December 2009, the Group was exposed to fair value interest rate risk due to changes in market interest rates

through its debt investments, which are issued at fixed interest rates and accounted for as fair value through profit or

loss. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit/(loss) for the year and retained earnings to a change in

interest rates of + 50 basis points and -50 basis points, with effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations are

based on the Group’s debt investments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

 Group
 2009  2008

 HK$’000  HK$’000

If interest rates were 50 basis points higher

 Net profit/(loss) for the year (284 ) (2,456 )

If interest rates were 50 basis points lower

 Net profit/(loss) for the year 286  2,487

The Company is not exposed to any fair value interest rate risk as the Company does not have fixed-rate financial

instrument measured at fair value through profit or loss.

114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2009

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

42.4 Other Price risk

Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates). The Group is exposed to
change in market prices in respect of its investments in listed equity securities classified as financial assets at fair value